
February 5, 2013 

Ms. leAnne Lundy 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 
GREG ABBOTT 

Rogers, Monis & Grover, L.L.P. 
5718 Westheimer Road, Suite 1200 
Houston, Texas 77057 

Dear Ms. Lundy: 

0R2013-01998 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Information Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was 
assigned 10# 479015. 

The Eanes Independent School District (the "'district"), which you represent, received a 
request for the name, sex, ethnicity, salary, title, and dates of employment for each district 
employee that was in contact with either of two named individuals during a specified time 
period. You claim the submitted information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.103 of the Govenunent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and 
reviewed the submitted representative sample of infonnation. 1 We have also received and 
considered comments submitted by the requestor. See Gov't Code § 552.304 (providing that 
interested party may submit written comments regarding why information should or should 
not be released). 

Initially, we note the requestor seeks only the name, sex, ethnicity. salary, title, and dates of 
employment for the specified district employees. Accordingly, the department, assigmnent, 
and building description information for each employee you have submitted is not responsive 
to the request. This ruling does not address the public availability of any information that 
is not responsive to the request, and the district need not release such information in response 
to this request. 

IThis letter ruling assumes that the submitted representative sample of information is truly 
representative of the requested information as a whole. This ruling does not reach, and therefore does not 
authorize, the withholding of any other requested information to the extent that the other infonnation is 
substantially different than that submitted to this office. See Gov't Code §§ SS2.301(e)(1 )(0), .302; Open 
Records Decision Nos. 499 31 6 (1988), 497 314 (1988). 
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We note the responsive information is subject to section 552.022 of the Government Code. 
Section 552.022(a)(2) provides for the required public disclosure of "the name, sex, 
ethnicity, salary, title, and dates of employment of each employee and officer of a 
governmental bodY[,r unless it is "made confidential under [the Act] or other law[.r Id. 
§ 552.022(a)(2). Although you assert this information is excepted from disclosure under 
section 552.103 of the Government Code, this section is discretionary and does not make 
infonnation confidential under the Act. See Dol/as Area Rapid Transit V. Dal/as Morning 
News,4 S.W.3d 469, 475-76 (Tex. App.-Dallas 1999, no pet.) (governmental body may 
waive section 552.103); Open Records Decision No. 542 at 4 (1990) (statutory predecessor 
to section 552.103 may be waived); see also Open Records Decision No. 665 at 2 n.5 (2000) 
(discretionary exceptions generally). Therefore, the district may not withhold the responsive 
infonnation under section 552.103. As you raise no further exceptions against the disclosure 
of the responsive information, it must be released. 

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited 
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights and 
responsibilities, please visit our website at http;lIwww.oag.state.tx.uslopenlindex orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attorney General's Open Government Hotline, toll free, at 
(877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for providing public 
information under the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the Attorney General, toll free at (888) 672-6787. 

Sincerely, 

cr:~(Jf~ 
Assistant Attorney General 
Open Records Division 

LEWtch 

Ref: 10# 479015 

Enc. Submitted documents 

c: Requestor 
(w/o enclosures) 


